
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2782

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 28, 2022


UIDSST

NO. 2782.      SHRI P. WILSON


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: (a) the status of Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Satellite Towns (UIDSST) which was supposed to be established in Sriperumbudur, Tamil Nadu and seven other satellite towns of megacities; (b) whether any public/private partnerships agreement have been entered into so as to implement the UIDSST in the prescribed satellite towns including Sriperumbudur; and (c) if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

 (a) The pilot scheme of Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Satellite Towns aroundseven mega cities (UIDSST), viz. Vikarabad (Telangana), Sanand (Gujarat), Sonepat (Haryana), Hoskote(Karnataka), Vasai-Virar (Maharashtra), Sriperumbudur (Tamil Nadu) and Pilkhuwa (Uttar Pradesh), was implemented from 2009-10 to 2017-2018 with a total central outlay of ₹500 crores. It aimed at providing basic urban infrastructure in these selected towns with the overall objective of ameliorating pressure on mega cities by improving infrastructure. Under the scheme, 17 projects were sanctioned, out of which 8 projects were completed. The status of projects is at Annexure. (b) & (c) There was no project implemented in Public-Private Partnership (PPP) mode. The funding pattern of the scheme was 80% as Central Share and rest as State and Urban Local Body share. ******
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART(a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 2782 FOR ANSWER ON MARCH 28, 2022 REGARDING UIDSST

Satus/Progress of projects under UIDSST as on (31/03/2022)

******

    (₹ In Lakhs)

Sl.No Name of the State/ Town Name of the project Total approved

cost

Physical
progress (%)  1 UP/Pilkhuwa Reorganization of Water Supply 2167.55 100% completed Underground Sewerage 3687.51 100% completed Solid Waste Management 897.70 80% GIS Base Map and HH Survey 29.30 70% 2 TG/Vikarabad Providing Underground Drainage 6474.00 100% completed Water Supply 7009.00 100% completed Solid Waste Management 0.00   3 HR/Sonepat Water Supply 6958.00 100% completed Underground Sewerage 0.00   Solid Waste Management 2496.00 40% 4 MH/Vasai-Virar Water Supply 0.00   Underground Sewerage 6622.63 100% completed Integrated Solid Waste Mgmt 3172.64 100% completed 5 TN/Sriperumbudur Water Supply 4071.00 82% Underground Sewerage 5622.00 80% Solid Waste Management 443.77 100% completed 6 GJ/Sanand Water Supply 3320.86 100% completed Underground Sewerage 5848.68 60% Solid Waste Management 213.62 100% completed 7 KN/Hosakote Water Supply 0.00   Underground Sewerage 4072.84 85% Solid Waste Management 0.00     Total 63107.10
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